DIGITAL VARIABLE AREA FLOWMETER
MODEL NO.: SC/R-300/D
INSTRUCTION & MAINTAINANCE MANUAL
 CAUTION
Users are advised to strictly follow the InstallaƟon & OperaƟng InstrucƟons provided by Spink Controls. Failure to comply may result
in personal injury and/or damage to the instrument. Manufacturer shall not be held responsible for any consequences arising from
improper installaƟon, operaƟon, or maintenance.
 WARNING

150 NB (6’’) NO TC 8A 15000 – 150000 9700 – 97000 450 – 4500
6 | P a g e
3.4 – Model Coding  :
For Eg. :  SC/R-300/D – 2 – 2D – L – S6 – F – 1 – EX – RX  – XX
Suffix Code 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 Description
Model SC/R- 300/D          Digital Indication
Variants for Digital Indication
1         Digital Display with loop powered 4 – 20 mA
output
2         Totalizer with loop powered transmitter
3         Totalizer & Batch controller – 230 VAC
4         High and Low Switch
5         Totalizer and Density correction Facility
Flow Range XX        Refer the Flow Range Chart
Fluid L       Liquid
G       Gas
Material Wetted Parts
S4      Body & Float SS 304
S6      Body & Float SS 316
ST      Body & Float PTFE Lined
SL      Body & Float SS 316L
XX      Other on Request
Connection
F     Flanged ANSI /BS/DIN
S     Screwed NPT/BSP (M/F)
T     Tri-Clamp
Flange to flange
1    300 mm
2    250 mm
3    400 mm
4    500 mm
Enclosure EX   Die-cast Aluminum Ex d IIB T4 IP 67
WP   Die-cast Aluminum IP 68 (Non - battery)
Remote IndicaƟon  RM  Required (Above 150 Deg.C)
 RX  Not Required
Accessories  J Steam Jacketing
7 | P a g e
SecƟon 4: InstallaƟon
Note:
 Inspect the instrument upon receipt for any transit damage. Report immediately to the Spink
Controls service department if any issue is observed.
 Refer to SecƟon 1 (Handling & Storage) before installaƟon.
 InstallaƟon, commissioning, and maintenance must be carried out only by trained and authorized
personnel who have read and understood this manual.
4.1 – InstallaƟon Guidelines
 Ensure the float is free before installaƟon; check and Ɵghten the float retainer if required.
 Install the flowmeter strictly in verƟcal posiƟon with inlet at boƩom and outlet at top.
 Maximum deviaƟon from verƟcal should not exceed 1° (use plumb-bob).
 Maintain minimum 10D upstream and 10D downstream straight pipe length (D = pipe diameter).
 Provide isolaƟng valves at inlet, outlet, and bypass line for maintenance.
Fig. No.: 4.1 – InstallaƟon diagram
8 | P a g e
4.1.a. For By – Pass applicaƟon:
 Verify model selecƟon as per flow direcƟon (refer Fig. No.: 4.2).
 Install Orifice Plate Assembly (Orifice plate is sandwiched between gasket and then carrier rings)
between flanges in the main pipeline as per the arrow marked on the body.
 Connect bypass line:
o Bypass Piping (SS316 / MS): Ensure straight, rigid connecƟons.
o PU Tubing: Ensure kink-free, leak-proof connecƟons with proper ferrule fiƫngs.
 Mount Rotameter verƟcally (for BoƩom-to-Top) or horizontally (for LeŌ-to-Right /Right-to-LeŌ).
 Ensure sufficient clearance for reading and maintenance.
 Ensure Rotameter is place exact 90°.
Fig No.: 4.2 – By pass type Flowmeter types
9 | P a g e
4.1.b. For Steam JackeƟng
        Firstly, follow installation steps as per Section 4.1, then
proceed:
 Provide steam inlet at bottom & outlet at top with
continuous flow.
 Ensure all connections leak-proof.
                                                                               Fig No.: 4.2 – Steam jackeƟng type Flowmeter
4.2 – Important Points for Flowmeter InstallaƟon